
for practitioners 
working with 
children and 
families

ResouRce 
Guide 



2



Dear colleagues,
 
I am proud to introduce the first edition of the City of London Resource 
Guide for Practitioners working with Children and Families (or ‘the 
Resource Guide’ for short!) I hope this book will become a trusted desktop 
companion for professionals across the City. It brings together details of all 
the services a practitioner might need to contact in the course of supporting 
a family - from pre-natal and maternity right through to adult care, with 
useful information about how and when a client should be referred.
 
The guide has been collated and produced by our FYi service but 
much of the content has been suggested by members of our Multi-
Agency Practitioner Forum (MAPF), a highly effective network of service 
providers that meets every month to share good practice from their fields 
of expertise. This document is therefore a reflection of the successful 
partnership working that takes place every day in our authority. And 
not just in the City; our partnerships cross local authority borders as 
well as professional specialisms. Many of the services listed in this 
book are located in the neighbouring authority area of Hackney, with 
whom we share most of our health services, as well as safeguarding 
responsibilities, through the City & Hackney Safeguarding Children 
Board. The guide also lists providers in Tower Hamlets, Islington and 
other neighbouring boroughs.
 
I believe it is only by services working strongly and effectively together 
that we can truly deliver the best outcomes for families. Initiatives like the 
Early Help service, the SEND reforms and the Safeguarding Children 
Board are already good examples of this. I hope that this Resource Guide 
will enable even more services to work together and achieve real benefits 
for children and their families in the City.
 

Welcome

Ade Adetosoye OBE
Director, Department of Community and Children’s Services





contents

Welcome 3

Introduction 7

early Help 9

Information, advice and guidance in the city 12 

Antenatal and maternity  14

early years childcare  18

children’s health  21

statutory education   27

special educational needs and disabilities (senD)  30

child and adolescent mental health services (cAmHs)  34

children’s social care  37

young people’s services  39

young people’s health  45

Adult health  49

Adult social care  52

Adult mental health  53

Adult learning disabilities  57

crime and safety  58

Housing advice and homelessness  66

youth homelessness  68

substance misuse  71

Adult education, training and volunteering 77

libraries  79

Hospitals and GP surgeries  80

Index 82



6



7

IntroDuctIon 

Children need access to the best quality services at the earliest stages 
of life, and if problems arise they need to receive support as soon as 
possible to prevent their situation becoming worse. Most children grow 
up without needing anything other than universal services. Some children 
however will have additional needs at different stages of their lives which 
need a tailored plan of support so that they can grow up successfully in 
secure, healthy home environments. This support is best delivered by 
agencies working together in partnership.

The diagram below shows a continuum of need which ranges from 
children who require no additional support to those whose needs are 
acute. 

Continuum of needs
(Commonly known as The Windscreen)

Tier 1 
Children with no 
additional needs 
whose health and 
developmental 
needs can be 
met by universal 
services.

Tier 2 
Children with additional needs 
that can be met through the 
provision of ‘early help’ - a referral 
to children’s social care is NOT 
required.

Tier 3 
Children with complex multiple needs who 
need statutory and specialist services. 
A referral to children’s social care is required. 

Tier 4 
Children in acute 
need. Require 
immediate referral 
to children’s social 
care and/or the police. VULNERABLE

Targeted services
Further concerns

Needs met Needs met

Specialist servicesU
ni

ve
rs

al
 s

er
vi

ce
s

C
om

m
on

 as

sessment Specialist assessm
ent

COMPLEX

ACUTE

U
N

IV
ER

SA
L

TE
AM

 AROUND THE FAM
ILY

Children with 
no additional 

needs

Children with 
additional needs

Children with complex 
multiple needs

Children in 
need of

immediate 
care and 
protection



8

This directory is designed to help practitioners in the City of London 
access the full range of partner services in the City and its surrounding 
boroughs. This includes services across the entire continuum of need; 
from information and advice through to specialist support.  

The City also offers opportunities for enriching and enjoyable activities for 
children, young people and their families. Information about these can be 
found on the FYi Directory. 
 

The Threshold of Needs document, 
contains more detailed information 
about referral pathways, processes and 
procedures in the City of London. Copies 
can be obtained from FYi, or downloaded 
from the City of London website in the 
Children and Families section.

comments and additions

This guide will be fully revised and reprinted regularly. If you have any 
comments about its content, or you know of a service that you think 
should be included, please get in touch with FYi:
0202 73323 1002
fyi@cityoflondon.gov.uk

The most up to date information about services in the City and 
surrounding areas can be found on the online FYi Directory: 
www.fyi.cityoflondon.gov.uk    

THE CITY OF LONDON 
THRESHOLDS OF NEED



9

contact 
Early Help Service Community and Children’s Services
PO Box 270
London EC2P 2EJ
020 7332 3621 

Early Help Co-ordinator 
020 7332 1909

Early Help Worker 
020 7332 3508

early Help

The Early Help service provides integrated support to children, young 
people and their families. The key objective of the service is to offer 
practical advice, support and direct casework to prevent issues escalating 
and requiring statutory intervention.

The service is based around an ethos of early identification, early 
intervention and prevention and is offered only with the consent of the 
client. It encourages take-up of universal services and directs clients to 
more targeted forms of support according to their needs. Examples of 
services offered include training, counselling, parenting programmes, 
information and advice around childcare and, in some cases, short-term 
financial support.  

The Early Help service provides a link between universal and targeted 
services in the City and leads on their integration through a Multi-Agency 
Practitioners Forum (MAPF). 



10

Find out more: 
The City of London Early Help Strategy 2015 is 
available on request and can be downloaded 
from the Children and Families section of the 
City of London website

referral Pathway to early Help 
As Early Help is a consent-based service, the aim is that referrals are 
co-produced between a professional and the family. The needs and 
concerns of the service users drive all requests for support. 

*   referrals to early Help should come via completion of a  
multi Agency referral form, which can be downloaded from the 
referrals page of the city of london website. search for the word 
‘referral’.
 
When you submit a MARF you will be contacted within 24 hours of 
receipt. The Children and Families team will verify if the child is known to 
other services, involve other practitioners appropriately and decide what 
further action is needed, below or above the statutory thresholds of social 
care. The Early Help team will assess the needs of the family but focus 
on those of the child. 

THE CITY OF LONDON 

‘The right help, at the right time, in the right place’

EARLY HELP STRATEGY
2015 - 2018



11

the common Assessment Framework (cAF) 
process 

Children and young people who are referred through a MARF may 
subsequently require a Common Assessment Framework (CAF) to be 
completed. A CAF can provide a more comprehensive identification 
of need and highlight and involve other agencies that may be able to 
support the child. 

A CAF should be used if the child is not progressing well in an area of 
life and it is unclear what additional needs exist, but statutory thresholds 
are not met. CAF is used where multi-agency coordination and specialist 
assessment of need are likely to be required. If a CAF is required, the 
Early Help Team can support you in completing the form with the family or 
may take the lead on this task. A ‘Team Around the Child’ (TAC) meeting 
will follow involving relevant professionals and the family and be reviewed 
on a 6-8 weekly basis. The agency undertaking most of the support will 
be identified as being the ‘Lead Professional’.

*   the mArF is available from the referrals page of the city of 
london website. search for the word ‘referral’.



12

Information, advice and 
guidance in the city  

FYi (city of London Family and Young People’s 
information service) 

FYi provides  information and advice about services, activities and events 
in the City and surrounding areas for children, young people and families. 
The service is free, confidential and impartial and can be accessed by 
telephone and email weekdays from 9am to 5pm.

The online FYi Directory, www.fyi.cityoflondon.gov.uk, is a vital 
resource for all practitioners working in the City of London. It lists  
up-to-date details of all services for families, young people and adults. 
It also contains a What’s On calendar of activities and events. 

FYi’s outreach and family support worker provides face-to-face 
information and advice at parents’ groups and other community venues 
around the City.  

contact
Family and Young People’s Information Service 
Department of Community and Children’s Services 
City of London Corporation
PO Box 270 
London EC2P 2EJ 
020 7332 1002
FYI@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
www.fyi.cityoflondon.gov.uk 
Monday to Friday 9am - 5pm 
  



13

city advice 

City Advice is a free, confidential advice and information service for 
residents and workers in the City of London. Advisers can help with a 
range of concerns including:
• Money, debt, benefits, bank accounts
• Relationships, divorce, domestic abuse
• Housing, disrepair, rent arrears
• Jobs and employment
• Legal issues, consumer rights
• Health and wellbeing

contact
City Advice 
Toynbee Hall
28 Commercial St
London E1 6LS

Welfare Benefits

The City of London Benefits Section assesses entitlement to the Housing 
Benefit and Council Tax Reduction Scheme for residents of the City of 
London. It is also responsible for the administration of Discretionary 
Housing Payments and for provision of the Emergency Support Scheme. 
This scheme provides in-kind support wherever possible, rather than 
cash grants, and may be available to those experiencing a crisis or an 
emergency.

contact
City of London Benefits  
Section
Barbican Estate Office 
3 Lauderdale Place 
London EC2Y 8EN 

020 7392 2919 
city.advice@toynbeehall.org.uk 
www.toynbeehall.org.uk  
Monday to Friday 9am - 5pm

020 7332 1614 
benefits@cityoflondon.gov.uk



14

Maternity and antenatal services 

Homerton University Hospital provides maternity care for women during 
pregnancy, labour, birth and up until one month after birth.

Services include:
• Midwifery-led care at the hospital and in the community
• Consultant-led care at the hospital
• Hospital and home birth services
• Postnatal drop-ins in the community
• Neonatal care at the hospital

*   referral by GP, midwife, children’s centre.

contact
Homerton University Hospital 
Maternity Services  
Homerton Row 
London E9 6SR 

Several nearby GP surgeries hold regular baby and antenatal clinics for 
mothers registered at those surgeries.

Neaman Practice 
15 Half Moon Court 
London EC1A 7HF 
020 7600 9740 
www.theneamanpractice.nhs.uk  

Spitalfields Practice
20 Old Montague St.
London E1 5PB 
020 7247 7070

Antenatal and maternity

City Wellbeing Practice 
Tower Medical Centre 
129 Cannon Street Rd 
London E1 2LX 
020 7488 4240

020 8510 5555 – Switchboard
020 8510 7571 / 7146 - Antenatal 
clinic (Turpin Ward)
020 8510 7541 / 7561 – Postnatal 
(Templar Ward)
020 8510 7351 / 7352 - Delivery 
suite 
enquiries@homerton.nhs.uk 



15

Golden Lane Children’s Centre holds midwife antenatal clinics for 
mothers registered to have their babies at University College London 
Hospital (by appointment only).

contact
Golden Lane Children’s Centre  
Golden Lane Campus  
Whitecross Street   
London EC1Y 8JA

Health Visiting service 

Health visitors offer a range of services to mothers, children and families 
from pregnancy to the child’s fifth birthday. 

The services are delivered within the local community at children’s 
centres, GP practices, health centres and in the family home.

*   referral by GP, hospital, children’s centre or self-referral.

contact
Health Visiting Service
Team E 
Hackney Community College 
50 Defoe Building 
Hoxton Street 
London N1 6LP
020 7683 4151 
020 7683 4314  - Marcia Smikle, Head of Nursing (Children’s Community) 
020 7683 5118  - Monica Vassall, Senior Community Nurse, Health Visiting

020 7786 4800  
office@priorweston.islington.sch.uk 



16

Perinatal service and Margaret oates Mother and 
Baby unit

The Perinatal Service (outpatient) and Margaret Oates Mother and 
Baby Unit (inpatient) provide care to women who have moderate to 
severe mental health difficulties in pregnancy or within the first year after 
childbirth. These may be pre-existing illnesses or have their onset in the 
perinatal period.

The multi-disciplinary team offers assessment and a plan of care that 
usually includes working alongside other agencies such as community 
mental health teams, maternity services, primary care and children’s 
social care.

*   referral to the Perinatal service by GP, midwife, health visitor 
and associated health care professional.

*   referral to the margaret oates mother and Baby unit by 
consultant psychiatrist. 

contact
Perinatal Service 
City and Hackney Centre for Mental Health 
Homerton Row 
London E9 6SR 
020 8510 8151 
Out of hours: Homerton Hospital A&E department

Margaret Oates Mother and Baby Unit 
City and Hackney Centre for Mental Health 
Homerton Row 
London E9 6SR 
020 8510 8420 
Out of hours: Homerton Hospital A&E department



17

the Family nurse Partnership 

The Family Nurse Partnership is a support programme for first-time 
teenage parents (19 years and under) living in the City and Hackney. It 
offers intensive and structured home visiting from early pregnancy until 
the child is two and covers topics such as preparing for and looking after 
the new baby, developing a secure attachment between parent and child, 
and providing a safe and healthy home environment.

*   referral by GP, midwife, voluntary services or self-referral. the 
unit only accepts referrals up until week 28 of pregnancy.

contact
The Family Nurse Partnership
Linden Children’s Centre 
86-92 Rectory Road 
London N16 7SH 

Bump Buddies

Bump Buddies is a maternity education programme that works to 
encourage women to engage with maternity services early in pregnancy, 
make healthy choices in pregnancy and early parenthood, and address 
some of the wider issues that can have a negative effect on their 
wellbeing.

Bump Buddy volunteers are locally recruited and trained mothers. 
Services include outreach and 1-to-1 befriending.

*   referral by health professionals working with families and self-
referral. Forms for professional and self referral can be found in 
the “How We can Help” section of the shoreditch trust website.

contact
Shoreditch Trust
Units 1–2 Waterhouse
8 Orsman Road
London N1 5QJ

020 7241 7857
whh-tr.FNP-Hackney@nhs.net 

020 7033 8568
jaimie@shoreditchtrust.org.uk - Jaimie 
Persson
Jane@shoreditchtrust.org.uk - Jane Lavelle  
www.shoreditchtrust.org.uk/Bump-Buddies 



18

nurseries and Pre-schools

There are six early years settings in the City of London. 

early years childcare

Barbican Playgroup
(Sessional pre-school)
Level 01 and 02, Andrewes House 
Barbican 
London EC2Y 8AX
020 7638 2718
maryroseclackson@yahoo.co.uk

Cass Child and Family Centre 
(Day nursery and nursery unit of 
Sir John Cass’s Foundation VA 
Primary School)
St James’ Passage, Duke’s Place 
London EC3A 5DE
020 7626 6315
office@sirjohncassporimary.org  

City Child (Bright Horizons)
(Private day nursery)
1 Bridgewater Square 
Barbican 
London EC2Y 8AH
020 7374 0939
citychild@brighthorizons.com

Newpark Childcare Centre
(Private day nursery) 
1 St Giles Terrace 
London EC2Y 8DU
020 7638 5550
barbican.nursery@
newparkchildcare.co.uk 

Smithfield House Children’s 
Nursery
(Private day nursery) 
14 West Smithfield 
London EC1A 9HY
020 7236 1000
office@smithfieldnursery.co.uk  

Golden Lane Children’s Centre
The City of London also funds a 
small number of places in the nursery 
at Golden Lane Children’s Centre, 
maintained by Islington Council. 

contact
Leanne George  
Nursery and Childcare Admissions 
Golden Lane Children’s Centre
Golden Lane Campus 
Whitecross Street 
London EC1Y 8JA
020 7786 4800
office@priorweston.islington.sch.uk 

The FYi Directory lists details of all 
early years settings in neighbouring 
boroughs that are located within 
approximately one mile of the City 
border.  



19

early Year advisory teacher 

The City of London’s Early Years Advisory Teacher works closely with 
nurseries and children’s centres to help them develop their educational 
and care practices. The advisory teacher also supports parents at 
children’s centre sessions. 

contact 
Early Years Advisory Teacher 
Cass Child and Family Centre 
St James’ Passage
Duke’s Place 
London EC3A 5DE

support with childcare costs

There are various ways that parents and carers can get help towards the 
cost of childcare 

Early years childcare for children aged 3 and 4
All 3 and 4-year-olds in England are entitled to 15 hours per week of free 
early years education or childcare for up to 38 weeks of the year. Parent/
carers can start claiming after the date on which their child turns 3. 

Free early years childcare for children aged 2
2-year-olds whose parent/carers are on low income and receiving 
benefits may also be eligible for free early years education or childcare. 
Contact FYi to request an eligibility check. Parents can also check their 
own eligibility online at www. myearlylearning.co.uk

Banded charging in children’s centre nurseries
Low-income families resident in the City may be eligible for reduced-rate 
places in the nurseries at Cass Child and Family Centre and Golden 
Lane Children’s Centre. Some key-worker places are also available. For 
full details of the charging and admissions policies contact FYi or enquire 
at the centres directly. 

020 7626 6315
office@sirjohncassprimary.org 



20

childcare affordability scheme

Families living or working in the City with an annual household income 
of less than £55,000 are eligible to access places in some private sector 
nurseries at a reduced rate. Contact FYi for details and availability. 

contact
Family and Young People’s 
Information Service 
Department of Community and  
Children’s Services 
PO Box 270 
London EC2P 2EJ 

sure start children’s centres 

Cass Child and Family Centre is the City’s designated Sure Start 
Children’s Centre and delivers activities and services for parents with 
children under 5.

City parents can also access some of the Sure Start activities and 
services at Golden Lane Children’s Centre, located in the Borough of 
Islington.

Sure Start delivers services such as Stay and Play and antenatal clinics 
at other settings around the City. Contact FYi for details or look out for 
the printed Sure Start 
timetable, which 
is published at the 
beginning of each 
school term.  

020 7332 1002
FYI@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
Monday to Friday 9am - 5pm



21

starlight children’s unit 

The Starlight Children’s Ward provides round-the-clock access for 
urgent GP referrals and outpatient clinics for children aged 0-16. Its 
multi-disciplinary team practices family-centred care that takes into 
consideration each family’s needs.

Many emergency admissions come via Homerton Hospital’s Children’s 
Emergency Assessment (CEA) unit, where children may be observed for 
a short while or undergo necessary investigations before being admitted 
to the Starlight Children’s Ward or discharged home.   

*   referral by GP.

contact
Starlight Children’s Ward 
Homerton University Hospital 
Homerton Row 
London E9 6SR
020 8510 7450

community Paediatrics 

The Community Paediatric Team supervises and coordinates health and 
related care for children and young people. 

Services include:
• Child development and disability
• Child protection and looked after children
• Child public health, including immunisation
•  Specialist clinics for children with obesity, developmental problems and 

enuresis (bed wetting)

*   referral by health care professional.

children’s health 

Starlight Children’s Outpatient 
Department  
Homerton University Hospital 
Homerton Row 
London E9 6SR 
020 8510  5081



22

contact
Community Health Services 
Hackney Community College 
Defoe Block 
50 Hoxton Street 
London N1 6LP 
020 7683 4772 
sltinfo@homerton.nhs.uk 

Hackney Ark 
Downs Park Road 
London E8 2FP
020 7014 7000/7002

Lifestyle, exercise, activity, Positivity (LeaP)

LEAP is a multi-disciplinary weight management service for children and 
young people aged 0-18 who are overweight or obese. It offers a holistic 
approach with support from a paediatrician, dietician, physiotherapist and 
clinical psychologist. 

The programme lasts approximately six months, with follow-up 
appointments at three and six months, and includes individual and group 
sessions, regular cooking sessions, physical activity workshops and 
school holiday activities.

*   referral by GP, paediatrician, school nurse, health visitor, 
health care professional or self-referral. Please note: Patients must 
live or go to school in Hackney and be registered with a Hackney 
GP. They must also meet specific weight/height criteria. 

contact
LEAP (Children’s Weight 
Management Service) 
Hackney Community College 
Defoe Building 
50 Hoxton Street  
London N1 6LP 

CHYPS Plus 
The House 
36 Lower Clapton Rd 
London E5 0PD 
020 7683 4070 / 020 8919 5040
chyps.plus@nhs.net
www.chypsplus.nhs.uk 

020 7683 4098
LEAP@homerton.nhs.uk 



23

children’s continence service 

The Paediatric Specialist Nurse Continence Service provides a holistic, 
integrated service for children and young people aged 0-19 with 
continence and genitourinary problems.

*   referral by GP, paediatrician, health visitor or school nurse.

contact 
Karen Maughn-Smith 
Paediatric Specialist Nurse 
Hackney Ark 
Downs Park Road 
London E8 2FP 

city and Hackney Young People’s service (cHYPs) 
Plus

CHYPS Plus is City and Hackney’s one-stop shop for health information 
and services and free advice on physical, emotional and sexual issues for 
young people aged 11-19. 

*   Drop-in services are provided by a team of nurses, dieticians, 
psychologists and outreach workers at the House and Hackney 
community college.

contact
CHYPS Plus 
Hackney Community College 
Defoe Building 
50 Hoxton Street  
London N1 6LP

CHYPS Plus – The House
The House
36 Lower Clapton Rd
London E5 0PD 

020 7683 4642
chyps.plus@nhs.net
www.chypsplus.nhs.uk 

020 7014 7111
Karen.Maughn-Smith@homerton.
nhs.uk 

020 7683 4070 / 020 8919 5040
chyps.plus@nhs.net 
www.chypsplus.nhs.uk 



24

Looked after children’s Health team

The Looked After Children’s Health Team monitors and promotes the 
health and wellbeing of looked after children and young people aged 0-18 
who have been placed in care by the children’s social care services of the 
City of London and the London Borough of Hackney. Placements may be 
local or further afield.

The team consists of doctors, nurses and an occupational therapist, all of 
whom have specialist training in the health needs of looked after children 
and young people. 

*   referrals by children’s social care.

contact
Looked After Children’s Health 
Team
Whittington Health NHS
Hackney Learning Trust
Level 2, 1 Reading Lane
London E8 1GQ

children in care council

The Children in Care Council is a group of City-supported looked after 
children and care leavers who meet every school holiday to discuss 
service development and improvement and how they are looked after by 
the City of London. 

Regular activities include bowling, meals out and activity weekends. 
All looked after children and care leaders are eligible to join the council.

contact 
Children and Families Team 
Department of Community and 
Children’s Services
PO 270
London EC2P 2EJ

07989 852 921
whh-tr.HC-LACHealthTeam@nhs.
net 

020 7332 3621
dccsdutyf&ypteam@cityoflondon.
gov.uk



25

childhood immunisation and Public Health 

The Childhood Immunisation and Public Health Specialist Team provides 
immunisation advice, information and training for health professionals and 
immunisation practitioners. They work to improve immunisation services 
and increase the uptake of immunisation from vaccine-preventable 
diseases of children and young people aged 0-19.

*   referral by GP, health care professional, school, children’s 
centre, hospital or self-referral.

contact
Children’s Public Health Specialist Immunisation Lead  
Hackney Community College 
Defoe Block 
50 Hoxton Street 
London N1 6LP 
020 7683 4242
020 7683 4040 - switchboard

community children’s nursing team 

The Community Children’s Nursing Team provides nursing care and 
advice to children aged 0-16 and their families at locations within the local 
community, including nurseries, schools and family homes.

The team aims to prevent hospital admissions and to enable children 
and their families to become more independent in managing an illness or 
condition.

*   referral by health professional in conjunction with GP. Previous 
patients may self-refer.

contact
Hackney Ark 
Downs Park Road 
London E8 2FP 

020 7014 7096 
marianne.hill@homerton.nhs.uk 
Monday to Sunday 9am - 5pm



26

oral Health

The Healthy Lifestyle for Oral Health Programme works to advance and 
improve the level of oral health of children and young people in the City of 
London and surrounding areas.

The programme works throughout the life course providing advice, 
support and instruction tailored to the child’s age and development:
•  Smiling Start works with teething infants and pre-school children and 

includes the needs of expectant mothers. 
•  Happy Teeth targets primary and secondary school children and their 

parents.

Healthy Lifestyle runs programmes as group events at area children’s 
centres, nurseries and schools. It also provides training courses for 
health, education and voluntary sector professionals working with these 
groups.

contact
Dr Manuwuba Eke
Public Health Programme Manager for Oral Health
City of London, London Boroughs of Hackney and Tower Hamlets
Fourth floor, Mulberry Place
5 clove crescent
London E14 2BG
020 7364 7169
manuwuba.eke@towerhamlets.gov.uk   



27

The City’s statutory education duties are delivered by the Education and 
Early Years Service. These responsibilities include:
• Admissions to primary and secondary schools
• Pupil benefits and funding
• Support and advice about home schooling
• children missing education
• Exclusions from school
• Special educational needs and disability (SEND)

Sir John Cass’s Foundation VA Primary School is the only state primary 
school located within the City of London.

Prior Weston Primary School, on the Golden Lane Campus, is located 
within the borough of Islington, close to the City border.

contact
Sir John Cass’s Foundation 
Primary School
St. James’s Passage
Duke’s Place
London  EC3A 5DE

Prior Weston Primary School
Golden Lane Campus
101 Whitecross Street
London EC1Y 8JA

Education and Early Years 
Service
Department of Community 
and Children’s Services 
PO Box 270 
London EC2P 2EJ 

statutory education  

020 7283 1147
sirjohncassprimary@cityoflondon.
gov.uk/   
www.sirjohncassprimary.org 

020 7332 1750
cme@cityoflondon.gov.uk
Monday to Friday 9am - 5pm 

020 7786 4800
office@priorweston.islington.sch.uk 



28

School Admissions and Pupil Benefits 

The School Admissions Service offers free advice to families living in the 
City of London about the school admissions process and how to choose 
the right school.

This includes: 
• How the school system works in the UK
• How to find your local schools
• How and when to apply for primary and secondary school places
•  How to appeal a decision if you don’t get a place in your preferred school
•  Information about eligibility for free school meals, clothing grants and travel 

allowances

Please note: City of London residents must apply through the City of 
London School Admissions Service for a place in a school located in 
another local authority.

contact
School Admissions Service
Department of Community and 
Children’s Services
PO Box 270
London EC2P 2EJ

020 7332 1002 / 1750
fyi@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
Monday to Friday 9am - 5pm 



29

020 7332 1750 
cme@cityoflondon.gov.uk   
Monday to Friday 9am - 5pm

children Missing education 

The Education and Early Years Service works with pupils and parents to 
ensure that children of compulsory school age attend school regularly. 
A child is considered missing from education if he or she is not on a state 
or private school roll or being home-schooled. Local authorities are also 
required to monitor and record attendance below 85% or patterns of 
absence that might cause concern. These must be followed up.

As of summer 2015 children and young people in England and Wales are 
required to be in school until the age of 16 and in learning or training until 18.

contact
Education and Early Years Service
Department of Community and 
Children’s Services 
PO Box 270 
London EC2P 2EJ

Virtual school for Looked after children

The Virtual School monitors and supports the educational progress of 
looked after children and young people, and the educational, training and 
career needs of care leavers.

Working closely with the social work team, it provides practical support on 
day-to-day issues such as homework and attendance, to larger concerns 
such as the transfer from primary to secondary school, moving schools, 
exclusions and gaining appropriate support for special educational needs.

contact
Julia Hodson
Virtual Head Teacher
Department of Community and 
Children’s Services
PO Box 270
London EC2P 2EJ

07871 727 642
julia.hodson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 



30

special educational needs 
and disability (senD)

The City’s SEND Local Offer is published on the FYi Directory:  
www.fyi.cityoflondon.gov.uk

send assessment and Monitoring   

The City of London’s SEND Project Manager is based within the 
Education and Early Years Service and is responsible for:
• Formal assessments of children’s special educational needs
• Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCPs)

contact
SEND Projects Manager 
Education and Early Years Service  
Department of Community and 
Children’s Services 
PO Box 270 
London EC2P 2EJ 

educational Psychology service 

The City of London Educational Psychology Service works with children 
and young people aged 0-25 on their development, behaviour and 
learning. It ensures that:
•  Children and young people with special educational needs and/

or a disability (SEND) that are having difficulties at school or in an 
educational setting receive the right kind of intervention

•  Very young children with SEND get the support they need before or 
when they start school

020 7332 1537 
fyi@cityoflondon.gov.uk



31

 
Educational Psychologists offer advice and support for learning difficulties 
and psychological concerns in the development areas of:
• cognition and learning
• communication and interaction
• Sensory
• Social, emotional and mental health difficulties

*   referral by school or other settings.

contact
SEND Projects Manager 
Education and Early Years Service  
Department of Community and 
Children’s Services 
PO Box 270 
London EC2P 2EJ

tower Hamlets Parents and Young People 
information, advice and support service (iass) 

Tower Hamlets Parents and Young People IASS is a self-referring service 
offering mediation, advocacy and telephone support to parents and 
carers of children and young people aged 0-25 undergoing statutory 
assessment for Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCPs). 

It also runs a weekly SEN support group and a Bengali parents support 
group.

contact
Tower Hamlets Parents and 
Young People Information, 
Advice and Support Service
30 Greatorex Street
London E1 5NP

020 7364 6489
pac@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
Drop-in service on Tuesday and 
Friday 9.30am - 3.30pm or by 
appointment.

020 7332 1537 
fyi@cityoflondon.gov.uk



32

children’s integrated speech and Language 
therapy service

City and Hackney Speech and Language Therapy provides support in 
speech and language development for children aged 0-18 living in the 
City of London or attending a maintained school or children’s centre here. 
Services include:
• Providing assessment, advice and strategies to nurseries and schools
• Supporting parents to develop their child’s communication skills
• Training for school staff
• Working with children individually and in groups

*   referral by GP, health professional or self-referral.

contact 
City and Hackney Speech and 
Language Therapy
Hackney Community College
Defoe Building
50 Hoxton Street
London N1 6LP

support for disabled children

The Children and Families Team can arrange and signpost to specialist 
support services for disabled children and young people in the City of 
London that enhance their abilities, develop their potential and reduce 
the stresses and strains that their care needs place on their families.

Services include:
• Short breaks and respite care
• Direct payments
• Family support

contact
Children and Families Team
Department of Community and 
Children’s Services
PO Box 270
London EC2P 2EJ

020 7683 4262
SLTinfo@homerton.nhs.uk

020 7332 3621 
dccsdutyfandypteam@
cityoflondon.gov.uk 
Monday to Friday 9am - 5pm



33

Health inclusion team 

The Health Inclusion Service works to improve access to primary and 
secondary care services for children and young people aged 0-19 of 
the Orthodox Jewish, Traveller and Gypsy communities in the City and 
Hackney. 

It also seeks to improve access to these services for vulnerable children 
and young people such as those who are:
• Disabled, have life-limiting conditions or complex health needs
• On the Child Protection Health Review database
• Homeless 

*   referral by GP, school, children’s centre, health care 
professional, hospital, voluntary sector or self-referral.

contact
Health Inclusion Nurses
John Scott Health Centre  
Green Lanes 
London N4 2NU

020 7690 1201 – Naomi Freeman
0207683 2548 – Shelley Eugene 
naomi.freeman@homerton.nhs.uk
shelley.eugene@homerton.nhs.uk 



34

child and adolescent mental 
health services (cAmHs)

caMHs disability service 
 
The Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) assesses 
and treats children and young people under age 18 with mental health 
difficulties. It operates from two community settings in Hackney.  
 
CAMHS teams include psychiatrists, psychologists, psychotherapists, 
family therapists and community mental health nurses trained to work 
with children, young people and their families.

*   Referral by health professional. Parent/carers known to 
Hackney Ark can self-refer.

contact 
Hackney Ark 
Downs Park Road 
London E8 2FP
020 7014 7071

core specialist child and adolescent Mental 
Health services

Core Specialist Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services provide 
specialist service for children and young people up to age 18 who are 
likely to have a severe mental health disorder or whose symptoms, 
distress, and degree of social and/or functional impairment are severe.

The multi-disciplinary team provides a range of therapeutic and psycho-
pharmacological interventions, consultations and liaisons with other 
services including paediatric liaison and out-of-hours. 

*   referral by health professionals working with children and 
young people.



35

contact  
Children and Young People’s Centre 
15 Homerton Row 
London E9 6ED
020 3222 5600   

the coborn centre for adolescent Mental Health

The Coborn Centre for Adolescent Mental Health provides person and 
family-centred care for young people aged 12-18 with complex and 
severe mental illness. 

The Coborn assesses, treats and supports adolescents during the most 
acute phase of their difficulties in view of reintegrating them back into 
their families and schools as soon as possible.

The centre has a three-bed PICU service, a 12-bed acute admission 
service and a day service.

*   referral by consultant psychiatrist.

contact 
The Coborn Centre for Adolescent Mental Health 
Cherry Tree Way 
Glen Road 
London E13 8SP
020 7540 6789 



36

First steps services

First Steps provides individual and group interventions, parenting support 
and mental health promotion for children and young people aged 0-18 
and their families who have mild to moderate mental health problems 
and are likely to be helped by a brief psychological intervention (up to 6-8 
sessions).

First Steps will refer on to specialist CAHMS professionals.
Services are delivered in children’s centres and GP practices.

*   referrals by any health care professionals working with 
children or self-referral.

contact
First Steps Early Intervention Community Psychology Service
1st Floor, Defoe Building
Hackney Community College
50 Hoxton Street
London N1 6LP
020 7683 4611
Monday to Friday 9am - 5pm



37

The Children and Families Team supports children and young people up 
to age 18 and their families living in the City of London who are at risk 
of abuse or neglect or have complex needs. It works to improve their 
health and wellbeing and to protect and safeguard those who are most 
vulnerable.

As well as targeted social services, the team provides the Early Help 
service for the City of London and is the first point of referral when a child 
or family has identified needs. 

What to do if you are worried about a child
Child protection involves taking steps to safeguard vulnerable children 
and young people who have suffered or are at risk of suffering from 
physical, emotional, sexual abuse or neglect.

If the child or young person you have concerns about lives in the City of 
London contact the Children call the Children and Families team.

020 7332 3621 
DCCSDutyF&YPTeam@cityoflondon.gov.uk
Monday to Friday, 9am-5pm 

At all other times, including weekends and 
bank holidays, call 020 8356 2710 

*   call 999 if you think a child is at risk of immediate harm.

The Children and Families team is also responsible for supporting 
children with disabilities in the City of London (see page 30)

contact
Children and Families Team 
Department of Community and 
Children’s Services 
PO Box 270 
London EC2P 2EJ 

children’s social care 



38

city and Hackney safeguarding children Board    

The City of London has a joint safeguarding children board with Hackney 
(CHSCB). It is the key statutory body for agreeing how we all work 
together to safeguard and promote the welfare of children and young 
people in the City. The Board co-ordinates the work around safeguarding 
and scrutinises its effectiveness. It has an independent chair who is 
tasked with ensuring that the Board fulfils its statutory objectives and 
functions and that it runs effectively. Key to this is creating a working 
culture of transparency, challenge and improvement across all partners 
with regards to their safeguarding arrangements. Publications of 
Serious Case Reviews are also discussed within this forum and learning 
opportunities disseminated across front line staff.   

Within the City of London the Children’s Executive Board, is responsible 
for ensuring that the messages from the Board are disseminated across 
the department and that local policies and procedures are legally 
compliant and embedded into front line practice.

contact  
City and Hackney Safeguarding 
Children Board 
Hackney Service Centre 
1 Hillman Street 
London E8 1DY

 

020 8356 4183
chscb@hackney.gov.uk
www.chscb.org.uk 



39

Youth provision and participation     

City Gateway provides youth activities and clubs in the City of London for 
young people aged 10-19. It also provides opportunities for them to get 
involved in local government and help shape the services available to them.

contact
City Gateway 
32 Mastmaker Court 
Mastmaker Road 
London E14 9UB 

the city of London apprenticeship Programme

The City of London Apprenticeship Programme provides a free 
apprenticeship placement service to support businesses in employing 
young people starting their careers.

The programme works with recognised names in the public and private 
sectors including those in
• Business administration
• Banking and financial services 
• Insurance 
• Property and housing

To be eligible for the programme applicants must be aged 16-23, living in 
England, and not currently in full-time education or holding a university 
degree.

contact
Vicky Oldfield
Apprenticeship Marketing Manager
Department of Community and  
Children Service
PO Box 270
London EC2P 2EJ

020 3727 6300
admin@citygateway.org.uk 

young people’s services  

• Arts and culture
• IT web and software
• Education

020 7332 1212 
apprenticeships@cityoflondon.
gov.uk



40

traineeships

The City of London Traineeship Programmes are short (three month) 
programmes that enable young people aged 16-24 to gain the work 
experience and employability skills needed to secure an apprenticeship 
placement.

In addition, they’ll have the opportunity to re-take English and Maths 
qualifications should these be below GCSE Grade C level. 

Eligibility: Aged 16-19 with no previous level 2 qualification or aged 19-24 
with no prior level 3 qualification.

contact
Vicky Oldfield
Apprenticeship Marketing Manager
Department of Community and 
Children Service
PO Box 270
London EC2P 2EJ
020 7332 1212

Economic Development Office 

The City Corporation’s Economic Development Office supports a range 
of initiatives focused on employment, training and raising aspirations 
of young people, many involving City businesses. While these are 
primarily targeted at the City’s neighbouring boroughs, City residents 
are also able to access them. Details of these programmes and the third 
party organisations delivering them can be found on the City of London 
website.

contact
partnerships@cityoflondon.gov.uk



41

Healthwatch Youth worker

Healthwatch, City of London works to advance and improve local health 
services for young people and parents living in the City by getting their 
views on the services available to them and presenting these to the 
appropriate body.

The youth worker encourages young people to initiate feedback by phone 
and email.

contact
Carl Francis
Youth Sessional Worker
Healthwatch, City of London
c/o Age UK London 
1st Floor, 21 Georges Road
London SE1 6ES

Prospects careers advice Plus

Prospects provides information, advice and guidance on education, 
training and career options including apprenticeships, training courses, 
school sixth forms and higher education. 

Its advisors can also help with job search, CVs, application forms, 
covering letters and interview techniques.

contact
Prospects adviser
07730 803 668
kim.watson@prospects.co.uk

020 7820 6770
CFrancis@AgeUKLondon.org.uk  
www.healthwatchcityoflondon.
org.uk 



42

Fusion Lifestyle

Fusion Lifestyle delivers sports development and leisure activity services 
for the City of London at Golden Lane Sport and Fitness. 

contact
Golden Lane Sport and Fitness
Fann Street
London EC1Y 0SH

spice time credits

Spice develops timebanking systems that engage people in the design 
and delivery of their public and community services and support them to 
take a more active and equal role in their communities.

Spice’s Time Credits is a tool for building stronger communities where 
City residents that give their time to the community earn times credits, 
a ‘local currency’ they can spend on events, activities and training at 
participating organisations, such as swimming at Golden Lane Sport and 
Fitness, CD and DVD hire at City of London community libraries, or a 
movie at the cinema.

For every hour a person gives they earn one time credit.

contact
Kirsty Leitch
Community Development Officer
PO Box 270
London EC2P 2EJ

020 7250 1464
www.fusion-lifestyle.com/centres/
Golden_Lane_Sport_and_Leisure

07740 457 119
kirsty.leitch@cityoflondon.gov.uk  



43

city of London sea cadets corps

The City of London Sea Cadets Corps offers young people aged 10-18 a 
programme of activities and training designed to develop self-confidence, 
sense of responsibility and personal qualities. 

Activities include sailing, hiking, power-boating, first aid and camping.

contact 
The City of London Sea Cadets 
Corps
HMS Belfast
Morgans Lane,
Tooley Street
London SE1 2JH

444 (shoreditch) squadron, air cadets

444 (Shoreditch) Squadron, part of the Air Training Corps, offers young 
people aged 13–20 who enjoy adventure, aerospace and excitement, 
activities and courses that challenge and develop skills that will help them 
succeed in whatever they choose to do.

contact
444 (Shoreditch) Squadron
Crondall Place
Crondall Street
London N1 6PT

020 7407 2205
colscc@btinternet.com 
www.sea-cadets.org/cityoflondon

020 7739 9610
oc.444@aircadets.org



44

city of London Volunteer Police cadets

The City of London Volunteer Police Cadets (VPC) promotes and 
encourages an interest and understanding in policing, as well as the spirit 
of adventure and good citizenship for young people aged 13-18 living in 
the City and surrounding boroughs. 
 
VPC is supported by the City of London Police and participates in The 
Duke of Edinburgh’s Award Scheme.

contact 
The City of London Volunteer 
Police Cadets 
PC Sharon Herbert
Cadet Development Officer
Honourable Artillery Company
Armoury House
City Road
London EC1Y 2BQ

scouts

1st City of London Scout Group is the only Scout group in the City of 
London. It provides a programme of fun, challenging and adventurous 
activities for boys and girls aged six and over.

contact
1st City of London Scout Group
Cass Child and Family Centre
St James’s Passage
Duke’s Place
London EC3A 5DE

020 7601 2452 
vpc@cityoflondon.police.uk

01354 740847 
gsl@cityoflondonscouts.org.uk 
www.cityoflondonscouts.org.uk 



45

st Bartholomew’s Hospital (Barts) Minor injuries unit

The Minor Injuries Unit at St Bartholomew’s Hospital is staffed by nurse 
practitioners who can treat injuries such as:
• Cuts and grazes
• Broken bones
• Minor burns and scalds
• Bites and stings

If an injury requires a specialist opinion, patients may be transferred to 
the A&E Department at The Royal London Hospital.

contact
Minor Injuries Unit
West Smithfield
London EC1A 7BE

the Family nurse Partnership   

The Family Nurse Partnership is a support programme for first-time 
teenage parents (19 years and under) living in the City and Hackney. It 
offers intensive and structured home visiting from early pregnancy until 
the child is two and covers topics such as preparing for and looking after 
the new baby, developing a secure attachment between parent and child, 
and providing a safe and healthy home environment.

*   referral by GP, midwife, voluntary service or self-referral. 
Please note: the unit only accepts referrals up until week 28 of 
pregnancy.

contact 
The Family Nurse Partnership
Linden Children’s Centre 
86-92 Rectory Road 
London N16 7SH 

young people’s health 

020 3465 5869
Monday to Friday 8am - 4pm. 
Closed weekends and Bank 
Holidays.

020 7241 7857 
whh-tr.FNP-Hackney@nhs.net 

• Strains and sprains
• Minor head injuries
• Minor eye and ear problems



46

ask Brook   

Ask Brook is a text and web chat service providing sexual health advice 
and information for young people under 25 years.

contact 
Ask Brook 
07717 989023 - text
www.brook.org.uk
  

ambrose King sexual Health centre

The Ambrose King Sexual Health Centre is an open access sexual health 
centre offering free and confidential services including:
•  Tests for all sexually transmitted infections (STIs) and HIV (with some 

results available the same day)
• Sexual health check-ups
•  Free contraception

*   Drop-in or book an appointment online 
www.bartssexualhealthbooking.nhs.uk 

contact 
Ambrose King Sexual Health Centre
Mount Terrace
Whitechapel
London E1 2BB
020 7377 7307 

Barts sexual Health centre

Barts Sexual Health Centre services are fast, free, confidential and in the 
centre of the City of London.

The centre offers:
•  Tests for all sexually transmitted infections (STIs) and HIV, with some 

results available the same day
• Sexual health check-ups



47

• Free contraception
• Service personalised to your needs

*   Drop-in or book an appointment online at 
www.bartssexualhealthbooking.nhs.uk 

contact
Barts Sexual Health Centre 
St Bartholomew’s Hospital 
West Smithfield 
London EC1A 7BE
020 3465 5060 

cHYPs Plus - Health information and services for 
young people  

CHYPS Plus is City and Hackney’s one-stop shop for health information, 
services and free advice on physical, emotional and sexual issues for 
young people aged 11-19.

*   Drop-in services are provided by a team of nurses, dieticians, 
psychologists and outreach workers at the House and Hackney 
community college.

contact
CHYPS Plus 
Hackney Community College 
Defoe Building 
50 Hoxton Street  
London N1 6LP 

CHYPS Plus – The House
The House
36 Lower Clapton Rd
London E5 0PD

020 7683 4642
chyps.plus@nhs.net
www.chypsplus.nhs.uk

020 7683 4070 / 020 8919 5040
chyps.plus@nhs.net 
www.chypsplus.nhs.uk 



48

Young Hackney substance Misuse service

The Young Hackney Substance Misuse Service provides information, 
advice, support and counselling to young people aged 8-19 who are at 
risk of, or have developed, problems associated with alcohol or drug 
misuse. It offers one-to-one appointments and confidential advice by 
telephone. 

The service also provides drug education and prevention sessions to 
schools, colleges and the wider community and an advice line for parents 
and carers.  

*   referral by school, council service or self-referral

contact
Young People’s Substance 
Misuse Service 
Hackney Service Centre
1 Hilman Street
London E8 1DY

the coborn centre for adolescent Mental Health

The Coborn Centre for Adolescent Mental Health provides person and 
family-centred care for young people aged 12-18 with complex and 
severe mental illness. 

The Coborn assesses, treats and supports adolescents during the most 
acute phase of their difficulties in view of reintegrating them back into 
their families and schools as soon as possible. The centre has a three-
bed PICU service, a 12-bed acute admission service and a day service.

*   referral by consultant psychiatrist.

contact 
The Coborn Centre for 
Adolescent Mental Health 
Cherry Tree Way 
Glen Road
London E13 8SP

020 7540 6789  
Monday to Friday 9am - 5pm

020 8356 7377 
grp.hackney-yh@hackney.gov.
uk.cjsm.net 
Monday to Friday 9am - 5pm 



49

adult community nursing

The Adult Community Nursing Service is responsible for providing nursing 
care to residents in City and Hackney aged 18 and over who are primarily 
housebound or in residential homes due to age, ill health or disability. 

The service works in partnership with carers, GPs and other health 
and social care professionals to improve or maintain health, promote 
independence and self-care, reduce hospital admissions and prevent 
disease.

*   referral by GP and health care professional.

contact
Adult Community Nursing Service
Hackney Community College
Defoe Building
50 Hoxton Street
London N1 6LP

st Bartholomew’s Hospital (Barts) Minor injuries unit

The Minor Injuries Unit at St Bartholomew’s Hospital is staffed by nurse 
practitioners who can treat injuries such as:
• Cuts and grazes
• Broken bones
• Minor burns and scalds
• Bites and stings

If an injury requires a specialist opinion, patients may be transferred to 
the A&E Department at The Royal London Hospital.

020 7683 4144
www.homerton.nhs.uk/our-
services/adult-community-nursing-
service
Open every day of the year  
8am - 11.30pm

Adult health 

• Strains and sprains
• Minor head injuries
• Minor eye and ear problems



50

contact
Minor Injuries Unit
West Smithfield
London EC1A 7BE

diabetes

The Hackney Diabetes Services provide treatment and care for inpatients 
and outpatients with diabetes in City and Hackney. Our diabetes 
specialist consultants, nurses and dieticians also offer a range of services 
to primary care.

*   referral by GP. Patients may self-refer to education groups, 
walking groups and awareness events.

contact
Hackney Diabetes Centre
Homerton University Hospital NHS Foundation Trust
Homerton Row
London E9 6SR
020 8510 5920

sickle cell and thalassaemia

The Sickle Cell and Thalassaemia service provides counselling, advice 
and support to parents, carers and individuals with or at risk of having 
Sickle Cell, Thalassaemia or other major haemoglobinopathies. The 
service is for residents of City and Hackney.

*   referral by GP, health care professional, family or self-referral.

contact
The Sickle Cell and Thalassaemia 
Centre
457 Queensbridge Road
London E8 3AS

020 3465 5869
Monday to Friday 8am - 4pm. 
Closed weekends and Bank 
Holidays.

020 7683 4570 (Switch Board)
Monday to Friday 9am - 5pm



51

Bereavement services

Priory Wellbeing Centre
Priory Wellbeing Centre provides expert advice, support and appropriate 
counselling from medical professionals to help people of all ages cope 
with their grief.

contact
150-152 Fenchurch Street
London EC3M 6BB

cruse Bereavement care

Cruse Bereavement Care offers free, confidential support and information 
to children, young people and adults when someone dies. 

Services include face-to-face, telephone, email and website support plus 
a national helpline.

contact
Lambeth Branch
St Andrew’s Church
Short Street
London SE1 8LJ

0800 804 4240
0330 134 7142 (from mobile)

0844 477 9400
helpline@cruse.org.uk 



52

Adult social care

adult social care: information and assessment 

The Adult Social Care team can provide assessment and support to 
residents of the City of London over the age of 18 who have substantial 
or critical needs due to a sensory impairment, physical or learning 
disability, frailty or illness.

The assessment process allows the service to understand what types 
and levels of support an individual will need to live independently and do 
things in the community.

contact 
Adult Social Care  
Department of Community and 
Children’s Services 
PO Box 270 
London EC2P 2EJ 

020 7332 1224  
social.services@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
Monday to Friday 9.15am - 5pm



53

city and Hackney adult Mental Health Referral 
and assessment service (cHaMHRas)

City and Hackney Adult Mental Health Referral and Assessment Service 
(CHAMHRAS) is the single point of entry for all mental health referrals to 
secondary services, with the exception of perinatal referrals.

contact 
020 8510 8011 
elt-tr.CHAMHRAS@nhs.net 

Primary care Psychology service

The City and Hackney Primary Care Psychology Service is a confidential 
NHS service offering talking therapies to adults aged 18 and over residing 
in Hackney or the City. 

The service takes an individual approach to help and can offer guided 
self-help, one-day courses and talking therapy, using Cognitive 
Behavioural Therapy (CBT).

*   referrals by GP and healthcare professional. While patients 
cannot currently self-refer, the service is working towards this 
being available in the future.

contact
Primary Care Psychology
Community Services
Homerton University Hospital Foundation Trust
50 Hoxton Street
London N1 6LP
020 7683 4278

Adult mental health 



54

dementia 

The Diagnostic Memory Clinic provides initial assessment and diagnosis 
of dementia and cognitive impairment in people of all ages, although 
most service users are aged over 65.

Its multi-disciplinary team specialises in geriatric medicine, 
neuropsychology and psychiatry.

*   referral by GP or healthcare professional.

contact 
Diagnostic Memory Clinic -  
City and Hackney 
Unit 1
30 Felstead Street
London E9 5LG

assertive outreach service – city and Hackney

The Assertive Outreach Service (AOS) is a community-based service 
for people with severe and enduring psychotic illness who have proven 
difficult to engage within existing services and who present a high risk to 
themselves or others.

AOS also provides specialist services for the management and care of 
mentally disordered offenders and those returning from higher security.

AOS works to the patient’s agenda and in their chosen environment, 
providing a service seven days a week and operating extended hours on 
weekdays.

*   referral by the locality mental Health teams.

contact  
Assertive Outreach Service
Primrose Square Resource Centre
23 Primrose Square
Hackney
London E9 7TS
020 8525 1115

020 3222 8500
hackney@alzheimers.org.uk



55

eQuiP team 

EQUIP (Early and Quick Intervention for Psychosis) is a psychiatric early 
intervention service for psychosis. The multi-disciplinary team provides 
intensive community-based care and treatment to individuals aged 18-35 
who have recently experienced psychotic symptoms and are believed to 
have a psychotic illness. 

*   referral by GP, health care professional or self-referral.

contact  
Donald Winnicott centre 
Coate St  
London E2 9AG 

crisis service 

The Crisis Service provides round-the-clock assessment and treatment 
for mental health emergencies.

Individuals are initially assessed by a trained nurse and may be seen by 
a psychiatrist or referred to specialist agencies for prescription, advice or 
support. 

*  referral by mental health professional.

contact
Crisis Service 
City and Hackney Centre for 
Mental Health 
Homerton Row 
London E9 6SR 

020 7033 6100 
Out of hours: Homerton Hospital 
A&E department

020 8510 8278  
07870 595 732  - available 24/7 
Monday to Friday 9am - 5pm 



56

therapeutic community and outreach service 

The City and Hackney Therapeutic Community and Outreach Service 
provides assessment and psychological treatment for individuals 
with complex needs, particularly those with a diagnosis of borderline 
personality disorder. 

The service has an intensive therapeutic community programme and an 
outreach and consultation service. It aims to help clients develop stability 
of mood, coherent sense of self and secure attachments and to reduce 
self-harming behaviours.

The therapeutic community is an intensive three-days-a-week programme 
for a minimum of a year. A maximum of 16 clients attend at any one time. 
Clients have access to art therapy, cognitive behavioural interventions, 
practical and creative projects and psychodynamic group work.

*   referral by health care professional.

contact
Unity House
City and Hackney Therapeutic Community and Outreach Service 
2 Crozier Terrace 
London E9 6AT
020 8510 2332 



57

adult Learning disabilities service
 
Adult Social Care’s Learning Disabilities Service provides the following 
services for people who have learning disabilities:
• One point of entry to services
• Specialist assessment, intervention and support
• counselling
• Assertive outreach service
• Community resource service
• Mobility support and advice about aids and adaptations
• Support in learning new skills
• Support to communicate better with others
• Psychological, psychiatric and behavioural interventions

contact 
Adult Social Care 
Department of Community and 
Children’s Services 
PO Box 270 
London EC2P 2EJ

Adult learning disabilities 

020 7332 1224  
social.services@cityoflondon.
gov.uk  
Monday to Friday 9.15am - 5pm 



58

community safety team

The City of London Community Safety Team coordinates multi-agency 
meetings for problem-solving and creating action plans to support 
children and vulnerable adults. It aims to reduce and prevent crime and 
offending behaviour; for example, by coordinating domestic abuse multi-
agency risk assessment conferences (MARACs) to discuss the highest 
risk domestic abuse cases.  

The team is responsible for taking the lead when responding to a 
community trigger; the process which gives victims of persistent antisocial 
behaviour the right to ask local agencies to review how they responded to 
specific situations and consider what further actions might be taken.

From 1 July 2015, the Prevent Duty, part of the Counter-Terrorism and 
Security Bill, will become law. It states that local authorities must have 
due regard to the need to prevent people from being drawn into terrorism

The core group of partners in the Community Safety Team includes:
• Fire and rescue
• Police
• Local authority
• Probation Trust
• Registered social landlords
• clinical commissioning Group

contact
Community Safety Team
Town Clerk’s Department
PO Box 270
London, EC2P 2EJ
safercity@cityoflondon.gov.uk

crime and safety 



59

city of London Police

Dial 999 in an emergency
Dial 101 in a non-emergency

Wood Street Police Station
37 Wood Street
London EC2P 2NQ
020 7601 2222
Monday to Friday 7.30am - 7.30pm

Bishopsgate Police Station
182 Bishopsgate
London EC2M 4NP
020 7601 2222
Open 24 hours

Snow Hill Police Station
5 Snow Hill
London EC1A 2DP
020 7601 2222
Monday to Friday 7.30am - 7.30pm

24 Hour domestic Violence Helpline

0808 2000 247



60

Public Protection unit

The City of London Police’s Public Protection Unit (PPU) investigates 
reported criminal activities that occur within the City of London. These 
include:
• Child protection, neglect and abuse
• Domestic abuse
• Forced marriage
• Hate crime

All incidents not allocated to PPU in the first instance will be dealt with in 
accordance with current City of London Police policies.

contact
Report to any City of London Police station (see previous page) and ask 
for PPU.

Victim support

Victim Support is an independent national charity that provides practical 
and emotional support for victims and witnesses of crime and antisocial 
behaviour.

It can advise whether or not a person has reported the crime to the police, 
and offer support without the involvement of the criminal justice system.

Services include:
• Witness Service in every court
•  Homicide Service supporting people bereaved through murder and 

manslaughter
• National Victims Support Line.
•  Local projects tackling domestic violence, antisocial behaviour, hate 

crime and crime against children and young people.

contact
Victim Support
0808 168 9111
supportline@victimsupport.org.uk
Monday to Friday 9am - 9pm. Weekends 9am - 7pm.  
Bank Holidays 9am - 5pm.

• Honour-based violence
• Female genital mutilation
• Rape and sexual assault
• Stalking 



61

Vulnerable Victims coordinator

The Vulnerable Victims Coordinator offers free, confidential advice and 
support to people who have experienced crime and antisocial behaviour 
and feel vulnerable. The coordinator works on a one-to-one or group 
basis, with a particular focus on those who do not have the support and 
network of close families and friends.

contact
Vulnerable Victims Coordinator 
07944 634 946

Galop

Galop, London’s LGBT anti-violence and abuse charity, offers advice 
and support to people who have experienced biphobia, homophobia, 
transphobia, sexual violence or domestic abuse. It is an independent 
community-led group and not connected to the police.

Galop can be contacted anonymously.

contact
Galop
2G Leroy House
436 Essex Road
London N1 3QP

women’s aid: ascent

Ascent is a pan-London collaboration of 14 organisations that delivers a 
range of front-line support services to women and girls who have been 
victims of domestic and sexual violence. It also provides support to 
voluntary and statutory organisations.

The six themes of Ascent are:
• Prevention
•  Advice, counselling, outreach, drop-in and support for access to 

services

020 7704 2040
info@galop.org.uk



62

• Domestic and sexual violence helplines
• Specialist refuge
• Women against harmful practices
• Support services to organisations

contact
Solace Women’s Aid 
Unit 5-7, Blenheim Court
62 Brewery Road
London N7 9NY

specialist Refuge
 
Specialist Refuge provides pan-London, specialist emergency 
accommodation and support services to vulnerable women and children 
affected by sexual and domestic violence, including those with mental 
health needs, problematic substance abuse, who are exiting prostitution 
or have no recourse to public funds.

Along with providing temporary accommodation, the service works 
intensively with women to improve their safety and enable them to exit 
violent and abusive relationships and situations.

Specialist Refuge is a partnership of Ashiana Network, Solace Women’s 
Aid and nia project

contact
Solace Women’s Aid
Unit 5-7, Blenheim Court
62 Brewery Road
London N7 9NY
020 7619 1350
0808 802 5565
advice@solacewomensaid.org 

020 7619 1350
0808 802 5565
advice@solacewomensaid.org 

nia project
PO Box 58203
London N1 3XP
020 7683 1270
info@niaendingviolence.org.uk

Ashiana Network
Suite 204, Oceanair House
750-760 High Road
London E11 3BB
020 8539 0427
info@ashiana.org.uk
Monday to Friday 9.30am - 12pm 
and 1 - 5pm



63

Forced Marriage unit

The Forced Marriage Unit (FMU) is a joint Foreign & Commonwealth 
and Home Office initiative dedicated to preventing British nationals 
being forced into marriages overseas. It also assists victims in the UK 
regardless of nationality.

The unit’s caseworkers are fully aware of the cultural, social and 
emotional issues surrounding forced marriage and can offer confidential 
advice and assistance to:
• Those who have been forced into marriage
• Those at risk of being forced into marriage
• People worried about friends or relatives
•  Professionals working with actual or potential victims of forced 

marriage

contact
Forced Marriage Unit
020 7008 0151
020 7008 1500 (out of hours: ask for the Global Response Centre)
fmu@fco.gov.uk

Prevent engagement team

The Prevent Engagement Team works to stop people becoming involved 
in or supporting any form of terrorism.

By working with local communities and businesses to identify sensitive 
cultural and politically relevant tensions and grievances, the team aims 
to strengthen communities so that they may challenge the ideologies and 
messages of hate that can lead to terrorism.

contact
PC Rebecca Hill and PC Sadik Miah 
Snow Hill Police Station
5 Snow Hill
London EC1A 2DP

020 7601 2399 
07803 305 166
prevent@cityoflondon.police.uk  



64

sanctuary scheme

The Sanctuary Scheme helps people affected by domestic abuse to 
remain in their own homes and feel safe.

The scheme is not an emergency measure but a process that prevents 
homelessness and may provide domestic abuse victims with improved 
home security. 

contact
Advice and Homelessness Officer
City of London Homelessness Team
020 7332 1804
Monday, Wednesday, Thursday, Friday 9.30am - 4pm. Tuesday 2 - 5pm.

child sexual exploitation (cse)

The City of London works with the Police and partner agencies to 
develop, coordinate and implement strategies to end child sexual 
exploitation. Activities cover all stages of a child’s journey, from 
identification to protection to treatment.

*   referral by children’s social care.

contact
Team Manager
Deprtment of Community and 
Children’s Services
PO Box 270 
London EC2P 2EJ  

020 7332 3501
DCCSDutyFandYPTeam@
cityoflondon.gcsx.gov.uk  



65

trading standards

City of London Trading Standards is responsible for enforcing legislation 
relating to the supply and distribution of goods and services in the City. It 
can give advice on legal obligations and best practice relating to all areas 
of consumer law.

It also advises on consumer protection issues including information and 
advice on keeping City residents’ homes safe and secure from scams 
and bogus callers.

contact
City of London Trading Standards
Walbrook Wharf
78-83 Upper Thames Street
London EC4R 3TD

020 7332 3406
tradingstandards@cityoflondon.
gov.uk 
Monday to Friday 9am - 5pm. 
Helpline: Monday to Friday  
8am - 6pm



66

Housing advice and  
homelessness   

Housing needs team

The Housing Needs Team manages the City of London Housing Register 
and offers City residents and workers information, advice and guidance 
on their housing options.

The team also administers the waiting list for the City of London Alms 
Houses and Sheltered Housing schemes.

contact 
Housing Needs Team
[includes Housing Options officers and keyworkers] 
Barbican Estate Office  
3 Lauderdale Place 
Barbican 
London EC2Y 8BT
020 7332 1237 / 3452 

stonewall Housing

Stonewall Housing is the specialist lesbian, gay, bisexual and 
transgender (LGBT) housing advice and support provider in England. 
It provides housing support for LGBT people in their own homes, 
supported housing for young LGBT people, and confidential housing 
advice for LGBT people of all ages.

Homelessness Team 
Advice for the homeless, rough sleepers, and those threatened with 
homelessness. 
020 7332 1804 / 3791



67

020 7359 5767 
www.stonewallhousing.org 
Monday to Friday 10am - 1pm  
and 2 - 5pm: 

contact
Stonewall Housing
2A Leroy House
436 Essex Road
London N1 3QP

the almshouse association 

The Almshouse Association works to safeguard the welfare of residents 
and the interests of almshouse charities and their buildings. The majority 
of almshouse residents are retired, have limited financial means and live 
in the vicinity of an almshouse charity or trust.

Almshouse trusts generally cater for a particular category of persons such 
as retired fishermen, miners or retail workers. Some were founded by the 
City Livery Companies, many of which still retain almshouses. There are 
also almshouses for families, the disabled and key workers.

contact
The National Association of 
Almshouses
Billingbear Lodge 
Maidenhead Road 
Wokingham 
Berkshire  RG40 5RU

01344 452922
naa@almshouses.org 
www.almshouses.org  



68

youth homelessness

Youth Gateway 

Working with partner organisations, London Youth Gateway combines 
the resources of a day centre, specialist advice services, emergency 
accommodation and an LGBT service provider to prevent youth 
homelessness. It offers holistic support to young people in housing need, 
covering:
• Accommodation advice and support
• Homelessness prevention
• Education, training and employment
• Emotional and physical wellbeing

For more information, including details of services offered and referral 
procedures, please see the London Youth Gateway partners below.

new Horizon Youth centre

The New Horizon Youth Centre helps with youth accommodation by:
• Making referrals into hostels, shelters and other accommodation 
• Helping with benefit problems or making claims
• Advising or helping with appeals for those who have been sanctioned 
•  Helping in communicating with Probation, Police, social workers or 

hostel workers 
• Finding support for those with debt problems
•  Finding support for those who may be homeless due to a relationship 

breakdown
• Getting legal advice or a solicitor

contact
New Horizon Youth Centre
68 Chalton St
London NW1 1JR.

General information: 
020 7388 5560
Advice: 020 7388 5580
info@nhyouthcentre.org.uk 
Open every day 7am - 4pm



69

Prince’s trust

The Prince’s Trust supports young people aged 13-30 who are 
unemployed, at risk of exclusion from school, leaving care, homeless, 
have mental health problems, or have been in trouble with the law.

Its programmes give them the practical and financial support they need to 
stabilise their lives and develop the skills, confidence and motivation that 
will enable them to move into work, education or training.

contact
Prince’s Trust
Prince’s Trust House
9 Eldon Street
London EC2M 7LS

alone in London

Alone in London works to prevent homelessness amongst young people 
aged 16-25 through services that aim to empower them to develop 
the skills and resources they need to secure sustainable and safe 
accommodation and to fulfil their potential.

*   Drop-in services.

contact
Alone in London
Unit 6
48 Provost Street 
London N1 7SU

0800 842 842
text “Call me” to 07983 385418
www.princes-trust.org.uk  

020 7278 4224
www.aloneinlondon.org 
Monday to Friday 9am - 4pm



70

the Guinness Partnership

The Guinness Partnership owns and manages Mansell Street Estate and 
can provide care and support services for estate residents.

contact
The Guinness Partnership
17 Mendy Street
High Wycombe
Bucks HP11 2NZ

centrepoint

Centerpoint provides services to young people with varying needs and 
experiences of homelessness, most specifically those who are leaving the 
care of the local authority, are ex-offenders or are young single parents. 

Services range from night shelters for emergencies and short-stay 
hostels to supported flats and foyers with facilities for learning on site.

Centrepoint gives homeless young people a chance to turn their lives 
around, build firm foundations, and prepare for a future where they 
realise their potential.

contact
Centrepoint 
Central House
25 Camperdown Street 
London E1 8DZ 

shelter Housing advice Helpline

Shelter’s free helpline offers advice and support no matter what your 
housing situation. It’s open 8am - 8pm on weekdays and 8am - 5pm on 
weekends, 365 days a year.

contact
0808 800 4444

01494 535823
info@guinness.org.uk
www.guinnesspartnership.com  

020 7423 6800
0845 466 3400
www.centrepoint.org.uk



71

substance Misuse Partnership

The Substance Misuse Partnership (SMP) provides a range of services 
relating to drug and alcohol misuse for residents of the City of London 
and people who work in or are visiting the City. It is the first port of call for 
enquiries concerning their misuse. Its main themes are:
• Reducing demand
• Restricting supply
• Building recovery within the community 

For residents the SMP can provide information, advice and treatment.

For individuals working in or visiting the City the SMP provides advice 
about where to get information and help regarding alcohol and/or drug 
misuse.

contact
Substance Misuse Partnership  
PO Box 270 
London EC2P 2EJ

Lifeline Project  

The Lifeline Project provides free advice and treatment for people 
who have problems with drugs and alcohol. It is the first port of call for 
enquiries concerning their misuse.

The drop-in centre team runs programmes aimed at engaging vulnerable 
people quickly and holding them until they can be referred to specialist 
care or enter one of our structured treatment options.

*   Drop-in service.

substance misuse

020 7332 1228 
CitySMP@cityoflondon.gov.uk    



72

contact
Jean Pender
Lifeline Hackney Stimulant Service
Elizabeth Fry Centre
14-15 Tudor Grove
London E9 7QL

the Grove alcohol Recovery centre

The Alcohol Recovery Centre provides assessment, support and 
treatment to help clients reduce or stop their harmful drinking.
The service can assess clients for onward referral to more specialised 
treatment.

*   Drop-in service.

contact
The Grove Alcohol Recovery Centre
17-19 Tudor Grove
London E9 7QL
020 8985 3757 

tower Hamlets community drug team

The Community Drug Team offers structured drug treatment for over 18s 
including inpatient detox and residential rehabilitation services, substitute 
medication for heroin addiction, and testing for HIV and Hepatitis B and C.

contact
Community Drug Team (Lifeline)
71 Johnson Street (Off Cable 
Street)
London E1 0AQ 

020 8985 3757
lifeline.south@gmail.com   
www.lifelineprojecthackney.com  

020 7790 1344
Monday to Friday 9.30am - 5.30pm 
(Tuesday until 7.30pm)



73

tower Hamlets community alcohol team

The Community Alcohol Team offers services for over 18s affected by 
alcohol misuse including drop-in advice, information and assessment, 
community alcohol detoxification, counselling support, and 
referral to further treatment.

contact
Unit 22, Skylines Village 
Limeharbour
London E14 9TS

isis women’s service

Isis Women’s Service offers women-only drug misuse services for over 
18s including:
• Advice and information
• One-to-one counselling
• Substitute medication for heroin addiction
• Needle exchange
• Testing for HIV and Hepatitis B and C
• Parenting support
• Assessments for inpatient detox and residential rehab

contact
Isis Women’s Service
c/o Hopetown Hostel
60 Old Montague Street
London E1 5NJ

0800 008 7200
020 7093 2669
newalcoholservice@rapt.org.uk 
www.rapt-thcat.org.uk 
Monday to Friday 9am - 5pm 
(Tuesday and Thursday until 8pm). 
Saturday 10am - 1pm.

020 7426 0399
Monday, Tuesday, Thursday 
9.30am - 5.30 pm. Wednesday  
1 - 5.30pm. Friday 9.30am - 5pm.



74

island day Programme

The Island Day Programme offers a structured abstinence-based day 
programme for residents over age 18 with drug and alcohol misuse 
issues. It also offers one-to-one counselling and aftercare.

contact
Unit 47, Skylines Village
Limeharbour
London E14 9TS

somali substance Misuse Project

The Somali Substance Misuse Project offers help, advice and referral to 
substance misuse services to members of the Somali community over 
age 18 with khat, alcohol or drug issues.

contact
Idriis Elmi
Mind in Tower Hamlets and Newham
Open House
13 Whitethorn Street  
London E3 4DA
020 7510 1081  

Hackney specialist addiction unit 

The Specialist Addiction Unit works to reduce drug-related harm to City 
and Hackney residents age 18 and over and can facilitate rapid access to 
treatment for clients who are assessed as a priority.

These include:
• Pregnant drug users
•  Patients who become unstable after being transferred to general 

practice
• Patients with serious mental and physical health problems

020 7538 0184
www.rapt.org.uk
Monday to Friday 9am - 4.30pm



75

*   referral by GP or health care professional.  

contact
Hackney Specialist Addiction Unit (SAU)
Homerton University Hospital NHS Foundation Trust
Homerton Row
London E9 6SR
020 8510 8629 / 8052

specialist Midwives for substance and alcohol 
Misuse 

Specialist Midwives for Substance and Alcohol Misuse provides specialist 
midwifery assessment and support to women affected by drug and/or 
alcohol misuse who are booked with Homerton University Hospital for 
maternity care.

*   referral by GP, health and social care professional or self-
referral.

contact 
Specialist Midwives for Substance and Alcohol Misuse (SAAM) 
Specialist Addictions Unit 
Homerton University Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
Homerton Row 
London E9 6SR
020 8510 7805 - reception 
07786 250 915 – Liaison midwife
07825 733 325 – Specialist midwife for substance and alcohol misuse



76

clinical nurse specialists – Homerton university 
Hospital

Clinical Nurse Specialists provide support to patients who are admitted to 
Homerton University Hospital with drug or alcohol problems.

They also offer information and advice to patients attending A&E with 
drug or alcohol problems and can refer to specialist treatment services.

contact 
Clinical Nurse Specialists 
Specialist Addictions Unit 
Homerton University Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
Homerton Row 
London E9 6SR 
020 8510 7738 



77

adult and community Learning service 

The City’s Adult and Community Learning Service runs adult education 
and training programmes ranging from conversational French, Pilates 
and ballroom dancing to short courses in English, digital photography and 
creative sewing. It also offers family learning, professional and personal 
development, and literacy and numeracy courses.

contact
City of London Community 
Education Centre  
99 Golden Lane 
London, EC1Y 0TZ 

Volunteering Matters (csV) in the city of London

Volunteering Matters’ vision is to enable individuals to take an active role 
in building and strengthening their communities.

It has many volunteering opportunities within the Square Mile, from ad 
hoc and one-off projects to regular activities such as:
•  Befriending: providing company and/or a helping hand (like shopping) 

to housebound and/or isolated people
•  Mobile IT tutor: with laptop and mobile internet connection, giving 

people simple computer lessons or spending time with them surfing the 
web

•  Occasional DIY: helping people who can no longer do things like fix 
hinges, drill holes or change light bulbs 

Adult education, training and 
volunteering 

020 7332 3918 
adulteducation@cityoflondon.
gov.uk



78

Other opportunities include:
• Running and assisting community classes and activities
• Reading activities with children
• Library volunteering work
• Supporting workers at City community centres
• Youth volunteering opportunities during summer holidays

contact
Volunteering Matters 
(CSV) 
The Levy Centre 
18-24 Lower Clapton Road 
London E5 0PD 

020 3780 5870 
www.volunteeringmatters.org.uk



79

libraries

The City of London Corporation runs three community lending libraries: 
Barbican Library on level 2 of the Barbican Centre; Shoe Lane Library 
which is close to Fleet Street in the West of the City, and Artizan Street 
Library and Community Centre in the East of the City.

All these libraries have collections of books which encourage and support 
learning, literacy and recreation and which can be borrowed by children 
and their carers. Carers can also borrow CDs and DVDs for their children 
and all libraries have a wide range of materials that can support good 
parenting. 

City libraries also run events and activities for children and families, 
including weekly Stay and Play sessions. These sessions are usually 
attended by a family support worker and give parents and carers a 
chance to meet other people, make their own networks and combat 
social isolation.
 
Barbican Children’s Library
Barbican Library, Silk Street, 
London, EC2Y 8DS
020 7628 9447 
barbicanlib@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Shoe Lane Library
Little Hill House, Little New Street, 
London EC4A 3JR
020 7583 7178 
shoelane@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Artizan Street Library and 
Community Centre
1 Artizan Street, London, E1 7AF
020 7332 3810 
artizanlib@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Opening hours
Mon, Wed: 9.30am-5.30pm
Tues, Thurs: 9.30am-7.30pm
Friday: 9.30am-2pm
Saturday: 9.30am-4pm

Opening hours 
Monday, Wednesday, Thursday 
and Friday: 9am-5.30pm
Tuesday 9am-6.30pm

Opening hours
Mon-Fri: 8am–6pm



80

Homerton University Hospital 
NHS Foundation Trust 
Homerton Row
London E9 6SR
020 8510 5555 
enquiries@homerton.nhs.uk 

The Royal London Hospital
Whitechapel Road
London  E1 1BB
020 7377 7000 

St Bartholomew’s Hospital
West Smithfield 
London 
Ec1A 7BE
020 7377 7000

St Bartholomew’s Hospital Minor 
Injuries Unit
West Smithfield
London EC1A 7BE
020 3465 5869

Mile End Hospital
Bancroft Road
London E1 4DG
020 7377 7000

Newham University Hospital
Glen Road
London E13 8SL
020 7476 4000

Whipps Cross University 
Hospital
Whipps Cross Road
London E11 1NR
020 8539 5522

The London Chest Hospital
Bonner Road
London E2 9JX
020 7377 7000

Moorfields Eye Hospital
162 City Road
London EC1V 2PD
020 7253 3411

Eastman Dental Hospital
256 Gray’s Inn Road
London WC1X 8LD
020 3456 7899
0845 155 5000

Hospitals and GP surgeries

Hospitals



81

Neaman Practice
15 Half Moon Court
London EC1A 7HF
020 7600 9740

The Spitalfields Practice
20 Old Montague Street
London E1 5PB
020 7247 7070

City Wellbeing Practice 
Tower Medical Centre
129 Cannon Street Rd
London E1 2LX
020 7488 4240

Health E1 Homeless Medical 
Centre 
9-11 Brick Lane
London E1 6PU
020 7247 0090

Whitechapel, Shah Jalal Medical 
Centre
44 Hessel Street
London E1 2LP
020 7702 2036
 

GP surgeries

Barbican Dental Centre
16-18 Goswell Road
London EC1M 7AA
020 7253 3232
info@barbicandentalcentre.com 
www.barbicandentalcentre.com  

Barbican Orthodontic Clinic
84-85 Long Lane
London EC1A 9ET
020 7726 8282

Dentessentials
75 Curtain Road
London EC2A 3BS
020 7253 5985
www.dentessentials.com 

Mr D Levenstein
344 Old Street
London EC1V 9DS
020 7739 9545

St. Leonard’s Special Care 
Dental Practice 
First Floor B Block
Nuttall Street
London N1 5LZ
020 7683 4367 / 4368

nHs dentists



82

Index
Adult Community Nursing, 47
Adult Education, Adult and Community 
Learning, 75
Adult Learning Disabilities Service, 55
Adult Social Care, 50, 55
Ambrose King Sexual Health Centre, 44
Air Cadets, 41 
Almshouse Association, 65
Alone in London, 67
Apprenticeships, 37
Ashiana Network, 60
Ask Brook, 44
Assertive Outreach Service, 52
Barbican Dental Centre, 78
Barbican Orthodontic Clinic, 78
Barbican Playgroup, 16 
Barts Sexual Health Centre, 44
Bereavement Services, 49
Bump Buddies, 15
Cass Child and Family Centre, 16, 17
centrepoint, 68
Child and Adolescent Mental Health 
Services (CAMHS), 32
Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE), 62
Childcare Affordability Scheme, 18 
childcare costs, 17
Childhood Immunisation and Public 
Health, 23
Children and Families Team, 36
Children in Care Council (CICC), 22 
Children Missing Education, 26
Children’s Continence Service, 21
Children’s Integrated Speech and 
Language Therapy Service, 30
Children’s Social Care, 35
City Advice, 11 
City and Hackney Adult Mental Health 
Referral and Assessment Service 
(CHAMHRAS), 51
City and Hackney Safeguarding Children 
Board (CHSCB), 35
City Child (Bright Horizons) 16 
City and Hackney Young People’s 
Service (CHYPS) Plus, 21, 45
City Gateway, 37

City of London Sea Cadet Corps, 41
City Wellbeing Practice, 12, 78 
Clinical Nurse Specialists, 74
Coborn Centre for Adolescent Mental 
Health, 33, 46
Common Assessment Framework (CAF), 9 
Community Children’s Nursing Team, 23
Community Health Services, 20
Community Pediatrics, 19 
Community Safety Team, 56
Consumer Law, 63
Core Specialist Child and Adolescent 
Mental Health Services, 32
Crisis Service, 53
Cruse Bereavement Care, 49
Dementia, 52 
Dentists, 78
Dentessentials, 78
Diabetes, 48
Domestic Abuse, 57, 62
Early Help, 7 
Early Years Advisory Teacher, 17 
Eastman Dental Hospital, 77
Economic Development Office, 38
Education and Early Years Service, 25, 26 
Educational Psychology Service, 28
EQUIP Team, 53
Family Nurse Partnership, 15, 43
Free early years entitlement for 3 and 4s 
(NEF), 17
Free childcare for two year olds, 17 
First Steps, 33
Forced Marriage, 61
Fusion Lifestyle, 40
FYi (City of London Family and Young 
People’s Information Service), 10
Galop, 59
Golden Lane Children’s Centre, 13, 16
Golden Lane Sport and Fitness, 40 
GP surgeries, 78
Grove Alcohol Recovery Project, 70
Guinness Partnership, 68
Hackney Ark, 32 
Hackney Specialist Addiction Unit (SAU), 72
Health E1 Homeless Medical Centre, 78



83

Health Inclusion Team, 31
Healthwatch Youth Worker, 39
Health Visiting Service, 13
Homerton University Hospital, 77
Hospitals, 77
Housing Needs Team, 64
Housing Options, 64
Isis Women’s Service, 71
Island Day Programme, 72
Levenstein, Mr D, 78
Lifeline Project, 69
Lifestyle, Exercise, Activity, Positivity 
(LEAP), 20
Looked After Children’s Health Team, 22
Margaret Oates Mother and Baby Unit, 14
Maternity and antenatal services, 12
Mental Health (Adult), 51
Mile End Hospital, 77
Moorfields Eye Hospital, 77
Multi Agency Referral Form (MARF), 8
Neaman Practice, 12, 78 
New Horizon Youth Centre, 66
Newpark Childcare Centre, 16
Newham University Hospital, 77
nia project, 60
Oral Health, 24
Perinatal Service, 14
Police, 57
Police Cadets, 42 
Prevent, Prevent Engagement Team, 61
Primary Care Psychology Service, 51
Prior Weston Primary School, 25
Princes Trust, 67
Prospects Careers Advice Plus, 39
Public Protection Unit, 58
Sanctuary Scheme, 62
School Admissions and Pupil Benefits, 26
Scouts, 42
Sexual Health, 44 
Shah Jalal Medical Centre, 78
Shelter, 68
Shoreditch Trust, 15
Sickle Cell and Thalassaemia, 48
Sir John Cass’s Foundation Primary 
School, 25

Smithfield House Children’s Nursery, 16
Solace Women’s Aid, 60 
Somali Substance Misuse Project, 72
Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND), 28
Specialist Midwives for Substance and 
Alcohol Misuse (SAAM), 73
Specialist Refuge, 60
Spice Time Credits, 40
Spitalfields Practice, 12, 78 
St Bartholomew’s Hospital, 77
St Bartholomew’s Hospital (Barts) Minor 
Injuries Unit, 43, 47, 77 
St. Leonard’s Special Care Dental 
Practice ,78
Starlight Children’s Unit, 19
Stonewall Housing, 64 
Substance Misuse Partnership, 69
Sure Start Children’s Centre services, 18 
The London Chest Hospital, 77
The Royal London Hospital, 77 
Therapeutic Community and Outreach 
Service, 54
Tower Hamlets Community Drug Team, 70
Tower Hamlets Community Alcohol 
Team, 71
Tower Hamlets Parents and Young 
People Information, Advice and Support 
Service (IASS), 29
Trading Standards, 63
Traineeships, 38
Victim Support, 58
Virtual School for Looked After Children, 27
Volunteering Matters (CSV), 75
Vulnerable Victims Coordinator, 59
Welfare Benefits, 11
Whipps Cross University Hospital, 77
Women’s Aid, 59
Young Hackney Substance Misuse 
Service, 46
Youth Gateway, 66
Youth Provision and Participation, 37



84

FaMiLY and
YounG PeoPLe’s

inFoRMation seRVice

 
Education and Early Years Service

Department of Community and
Children’s Services

City of London Corporation
PO Box 270, Guildhall

London EC2P 2EJ


